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FROM
THE 
CHAIR 

H O N .  T R OY  G R A N T

It is my privilege to present the 
2025 Annual Report on behalf of 
the Board of International Rugby 
League (IRL). The past year has 
been one in which international 
rugby league has taken great 
strides on and off the field as 
we head towards the most 
competitive IRL Rugby League 
World Cup yet in 2026.

From the revival of The Ashes to 
the intensity and skill on display 
in the Pacific Championships 
to the inaugural IRL Women’s 
Rugby League World Series in 
Canada, to Australia playing 
England Women in Las Vegas 
and the admission of Ghana as 
an IRL Full Member, 2025 was 
a year of significant events and 
achievements.

International rugby league 
attracted record attendances at 
matches and record viewership 
around the globe, while levels of 
activity in our member nations 
continues to grow.

In total, there were 89 officially 
sanctioned internationals played 
at all levels in 2025, beginning 
with France’s win over Morocco in 
January to Netherlands beating 
Greece in December.

The RLWC26 picture was also 
completed in 2025, and I'd like to offer 
my congratulations to Fiji Women, 
and France and Cook Islands Men for 
qualifying for what will be the most 
competitive World Cup in the code’s 
history.

Fiji's win capped the first ever 
women’s Rugby League World Cup 
qualifying event in history. It involved 
16 nations in four regions playing 19 
games, which is a clear step forward 
in the growth and maturity of the 
women's game.

The Bulikula claimed the eighth 
and final Women’s RLWC26 berth 
by beating Nigeria in the final of the 
inaugural IRL World Series, hosted by 
Canada and also involving Ireland.
John Cameron, President of the 
Canada Rugby League Association, 
and his team deserve huge 
congratulations for the professional 
way they managed World Series 
2025, from their excellent bid to the 
operational execution.

Canada has shown what is possible 
and the CRLA is confident that the 
experience has strengthened its 
position with local stakeholders, 
particularly the government and the 
national broadcaster.

FROM THE CHAIR HON. TROY GRANT
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Crowds at the Pacific Championships 
totalled 158,041, including a record 
44,682 attendance at Suncorp Stadium 
for the Samoa vs Tonga match, with 
passionate supporters from both nations 
producing an incredible atmosphere. A 
further 38,144 fans attended Eden Park 
in Auckland for the Kiwis vs Tonga and 
Kiwi Ferns vs Jillaroos double-header.
At the same time, the Kangaroos were in 
England for the first Ashes Series since 
2003 and fans welcomed the return of 
the rivalry with crowds totalling 132,418 
packing stadiums in London, Liverpool 
and Leeds.

I'd like to congratulate the Australian 
Rugby League Commission and the 
Rugby Football League, with the support 
of Simon Moran for the staging of such a 
successful event that was played in some 
iconic venues.

The Kangaroos cemented top spot in 
the IRL World Rankings with a 3-0 Ashes 
Series clean sweep, while the Jillaroos 
also retained their No.1 ranking after a 
dominant 2025 which began with a 90-4 
triumph against England at Allegiant 
Stadium and included wins over the Kiwi 
Ferns (twice) and Fetu Samoa.

Ireland successfully defended the 
Wheelchair Celtic Cup against Scotland 
and Wales, while World Cup holders 
England edged Australia in the 
Wheelchair Ashes on the Gold Coast.

Huge credit also goes to Nigeria, Ireland 
and Fiji for the effort they went to over 12 
months to participate after qualifying from 
regional championships. All of those nations 
have also reported stronger relationships at 
home as a result of their participation in the 
World Series.

In particular, Nigeria's efforts and 
performances have triggered interest from 
their government, which is now keen to 
invest in grassroots programmes. That is a 
wonderful outcome.

France and Cook Islands secured the final 
two Men’s RLWC26 berths, with France 
beating Jamaica in Albi in October and 
Cook Islands defeating South Africa in the 
last qualifier played alongside the Men’s 
and Women’s Pacific Cup finals in Sydney.
The Pacific Championships delivered 
four weeks of the highest quality men’s 
and women’s rugby league and despite 
the absence of the Kangaroos, who were 
playing in the first Ashes Series for 22-years, 
the fans responded in record numbers 
across Australia, New Zealand and Papua 
New Guinea.

The Kiwis, Samoa and Tonga whetted our 
appetite for RLWC26, while in PNG, the 
Kumuls confirmed that they will also have 
a say in the outcome of the World Cup 
after winning the Pacific Bowl for a third 
consecutive year.

Congratulations to the Kiwis for regaining 
the Pacific Cup and to the Jillaroos for 
retaining the women’s trophy. Cook Islands 
Moana won the Women’s Pacific Bowl – the 
nations first major rugby league triumph.

There were also international fixtures played 
across the globe in Africa, the Americas, 
Europe and Asia, with Philippines hosting 
the inaugural Asian Championships, won by 
Singapore, who beat the Tamaraws in the 
final. Japan and Hong Kong were the other 
nations.

Away from the playing field, there were 
constitutional changes to the IRL Board, 
with a reduction in the number of Directors 
from 11 to eight, including three independent 
Directors – one of whom must be the Chair. 
The other five Directors are the Chairs of 
the Australian Rugby League Commission, 
England’s Rugby Football League, European 
Rugby League, New Zealand Rugby League 
and Papua New Guinea Rugby Football 
League. The Deputy Chair must come from 
the opposite hemisphere to the Chair, and 
Dean Andrews (European Rugby League) was 
elected to the role in April.

This amendment makes the Board more 
streamlined, and increases the ratio of 
independent Directors to elected Directors. 
The CEOs of the NRL, NZRL and RFL are Board 
observers.

I would like to thank Brian Juliff, Greg Peters, 
Rhodri Jones and Andrew Abdo, whose 
directorships were discontinued in March, for 
their contributions to the IRL Board. They were 
significant. Brian Juliff continues to contribute 
through the IRL Strategy Committee, as well as 
his position on European Rugby League.

Peter V’landys was reappointed by the ARLC in 
March, and his second three-year term as an 
IRL Director expires in 2028.

International Rugby League was delighted 
to announce Katrina Fanning as the second 
member of the Women's and Girls Advisory 
Group, with Katrina – an ARLC Hall of Famer - 
selected from an impressive list of candidates. 
I would like to pay tribute to her predecessor, 
Julia Lee. In Katrina and Julia we can now 
truly claim to have two genuine pioneers of 
women's rugby league involved in the future 
success of what is an amazing aspect of our 
game.
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Kangaroos superstar Harry Grant, Jillaroos wonder 
woman Julia Robinson and England Wheelchair 
history maker Rob Hawkins were crowned the 2025 
International Rugby League Golden Boot winners.

THE GOLDEN BOOT AWARDS 2025

Grant, who is widely regarded as the best 
hooker in the game, was voted the Men’s 
2025 International Player of the Year for his 
performances in Australia’s 3-0 Ashes Series 
triumph against England, narrowly beating 
Kiwis pair Dylan Brown and Joseph Tapine for 
the prestigious IRL Golden Boot.

Robinson, who has been a constant on the 
wing for Australia since 2018, starred in all four 
international appearances for the Jillaroos in 
2025 and showcased her athleticism and rugby 
league intelligence with a spectacular try 
against Samoa that went viral on social media. 
She was a unanimous choice as the Women’s 
2025 IRL Golden Boot winner.

Hawkins, who spearheaded back-to-back 
England comebacks to beat Australia 2-0 in the 
Wheelchair Ashes, became the first player in 
any discipline to win the Golden Boot award in 
consecutive years.

After belatedly receiving his 2024 award from 
IRL Chair Troy Grant during a presentation 

before the second match of the Ashes Series 
on the Gold Coast, Hawkins quipped that he 
wanted to become the first Wheelchair player 
to win the Golden Boot twice.

His determination paid off from both a personal 
point of view, and also for England, who edged 
out the Wheelaroos while Hawkins edged 
Australian pair of Bayley McKenna and Zac 
Schumacher for the Golden Boot in the process.

Grant and Robinson were presented with their 
Golden Boot awards by Australian rugby league 
greats Darren Lockyer and Karyn Murphy 
respectively in Brisbane on December 12.

A presentation was held for Hawkins, who 
received his award from Wheelchair Rugby 
League pioneer Malcolm Kielty MBE, in Halifax 
on the same day.

IRL thanks Darren, Karyn and Malcolm for their 
involvement and support of international rugby 
league and the IRL Golden Boot awards.  

IRL Chair Troy Grant said: “On behalf of the 
International Rugby League Board, I wish 
to congratulate Harry Grant, Julia Robinson 
and Rob Hawkins for their outstanding 
performances at international level in 2025.

“Harry showcased his skill and leadership in 
the first Ashes Series for 22-years and played 
a key role in Australia’s win over their great 
rivals. He constantly had the England defence 
backpedaling with his clever dummy half 
running, topped the tackle count for the 
Kangaroos, captained Australia at Liverpool and 
scored a brilliant try to blow the match open at 
Leeds.

“None of that was a surprise to those of us 
who are fortunate to watch him play week-
in and week-out for Melbourne Storm or for 
Queensland in State of Origin but for Harry 
to perform at that level – and with the same 
consistency - on the international stage, 
confirms his standing as one of the game’s best 
players.

“Julia was another who confirmed her status 
as one of the truly great outside backs of the 
women’s game with standout performances 
against England in Las Vegas, Samoa at 
Suncorp Stadium and New Zealand at Eden 
Park and in the Pacific Cup final at CommBank 
Stadium.

“Her try against Samoa elevated women’s 
rugby league to another level, as fans around 
the world marvelled at Julia’s ability to time 

her run perfectly and fly through the air like a 
superhero to catch Jesse Southwell’s cross-field 
kick and score.

“Not many players have the ability to do what 
Julia did but through a combination of hard 
work and talent she has been regularly pushing 
the boundaries and her highlights reel is full of 
spectacular tries and big plays.

“Rob also knows how to produce the big 
moments when they matter and he was 
sensational for England in a closely fought 
Ashes Series against the Wheelaroos.

“In the end, it was the experience of the world 
champions and the skill, speed and ability of 
players like Rob that proved the difference, but 
Australia showed they will be a force to reckon 
with at RLWC26.

“Rob scored five tries in two matches to help 
secure his second consecutive Golden Boot – a 
feat that had never previously been done in the 
41 years since the legendary Wally Lewis was 
crowned the inaugural winner in 1984.

“At just 23-years-of-age, Rob could soon be 
challenging Johnathan Thurston’s record of 
three Golden Boot awards as he has already 
joined Andrew Johns, Darren Lockyer and 
Cameron Smith as dual Golden Boot winners.”

The IRL Golden Boot is awarded to the best 
player in sanctioned rugby league international 
matches each year.
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Men
Dylan Brown (New Zealand)

Harry Grant (Australia)

Payne Haas (Samoa)

Cameron Munster (Australia)

Joseph Tapine (New Zealand)

 

Women
Yasmin Clydsdale (Australia)

Chantay Kiria-Ratu (Cook Islands)

Apii Nicholls (New Zealand)

Julia Robinson (Australia)

Tamika Upton (Australia)

 

Wheelchair
Jack Brown (England)

Joseph Calcott (Ireland)

Nathan Collins (England)

Rob Hawkins (England)

Bayley McKenna (Australia)

Zac Schumacher (Australia) 

IRL Chair Troy Grant said: “International Rugby 
League is fortunate to have such esteemed 
judging panels, with the greats of the Men’s 
and Women’s game choosing the best of the 
current crop each year and those instrumental 
in the establishment and growth of Wheelchair 
Rugby League picking the Wheelchair Player of 
the Year.

“On behalf of the IRL, I would like to thank all 
of the judges for their dedication, commitment 
and impartiality.

“The Men’s Golden Boot award, in particular, 
was a difficult assignment as for the first time 
there was two prestigious tournaments or 
series – the Pacific Championships and The 
Ashes – being played at the same time on 
opposite sides of the world.

“Each of the winners is worthy of their place 
among the select group of Men’s, Women’s and 
Wheelchair players to have won the IRL Golden 
Boot award.”

The 2025 IRL 
Golden Boot 
finalists were:

Darren Lockyer 
played a record 
59 Tests for 
Australia, 
captaining the 
Kangaroos on 38 
occasions, and 
is a two-time 
winner of the 
Golden Boot in 
2003 and 2006.

Karyn Murphy 
made 27 
international 
appearances 
and led the 
Jillaroos to their 
first World Cup 
triumph in 2013. 
She is one of six 
female players 
inducted into 
the NRL Hall of 
Fame. Karyn is 
the former NRL 
Head of Integrity 
and currently 
coaches the Gold 
Coast Titans in 
the NRLW.

Malcolm Kielty 
MBE: A pioneer 
of Wheelchair 
Rugby League 
and one of the 
founders of the 
game.

Cameron Smith 
captained 
Australia in 33 
of his 56 Test 
appearances and 
led the Kangaroos 
to World Cup 
success in 2013 
and 2017. He won 
the Golden Boot 
in 2007 and 2017.

Honey  
Hireme-Smiler  
played in four 
World Cups for 
the Kiwi Ferns, 
including 2013 
when she was 
captain and player 
of the tournament. 
Honey has been 
a member of 
the NZRL Board 
since 2022 and 
was recently re-
appointed as 
deputy chair. She 
is a presenter for 
Sky Sport NZ’s 
NRL and NRLW 
coverage.

Martin Meredith 
OAM: Former 
Wheelchair 
Rugby League 
Australia Chair, 
ex-Manly Sea 
Eagles player and 
Halifax Challenge 
Cup winner.

Ruben Wiki, 
who has Maori 
and Samoan 
heritage, played 
a record 55 Tests 
for New Zealand 
and captained 
the Kiwis on 
18 occasions, 
including their 
historic 2005 Tri-
Nations triumph.

Luisa Avaiki 
played in three 
World Cup 
winning teams 
for New Zealand, 
captaining the 
Kiwi Ferns to 
victory in 2003 
and 2008. She 
played for Samoa 
against Australia 
in 2011. Avaiki 
was the founding 
NRLW coach for 
the Warriors in 
2018.

Niel Wood:  
IRL Wheelchair 
Rugby League 
Advisory Group 
(WHAG) Chair

James Graham 
made a record 
44 international 
appearances 
for England, 
including eight 
as captain, and 
played a further 
nine matches for 
Great Britain.

David Butler: 
IRL Wheelchair 
Rugby League 
Advisory Group 
Secretary; long 
serving official, 
player and 
referee.

Darren Gocher: 
NRL Wheelchair 
Chair, Family of 
League CEO.

Petero Civoniceva 
played for Australia 
in 45 internationals 
before representing 
his Fijian heritage 
at the 2013 World 
Cup and again in 
2014, making six 
appearances for the 
Bati.

About the judges

Men

Women

Wheelchair
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2025 
Harry Grant 
(Australia) 

2024	 Isaah Yeo (Australia) 

2023	 James Fisher-Harris (New Zealand)

2022	 Joey Manu (New Zealand)

2020-21 	 No award given

2019	 Roger Tuivasa-Sheck (New Zealand)

2018 	 Tommy Makinson (England)

2017	 Cameron Smith (Australia)

2016	 Cooper Cronk (Australia)

2015	 Johnathan Thurston (Australia)

2014	 Shaun Johnson (New Zealand)

2013	 Johnathan Thurston (Australia)

2012	 Kevin Sinfield (England)

2011	 Johnathan Thurston (Australia)

2010	 Benji Marshall (New Zealand)

2009	 Greg Inglis (Australia)

2008	 Billy Slater (Australia)

2007	 Cameron Smith (Australia)

2006	 Darren Lockyer (Australia

2005	 Anthony Minichiello (Australia)

2004	 Andy Farrell (England)

2003	 Darren Lockyer (Australia)

2002	 Stacey Jones (New Zealand)

2001	 Andrew Johns (Australia)

2000	 Brad Fittler (Australia)

1999	 Andrew Johns (Australia)

1991-98	 No award given

1990	 Garry Schofield (England)

1989	 Mal Meninga (Australia)

1988	 Ellery Hanley (England)

1987	 Hugh McGahan (New Zealand)/Peter 	
	 Sterling (Australia)

1986	 Garry Jack (Australia)

1985	 Brett Kenny (Australia)

1984	 Wally Lewis (Australia)

Men's Winners

2024	 Rob Hawkins (England)

2023	 Jeremy Bourson (France)

2022	 Sebastien Bechara (England)

2020-21 	 No award given

2019	 Jack Brown (England)

2024	 Tarryn Aiken (Australia)

2023	 Georgia Hale (New Zealand)

2022	 Raecene McGregor (New Zealand)

2020-21 	 No award given

2019	 Jessica Sergis (Australia)

2018 	 Isabelle Kelly (Australia)

Women's Winners Wheelchair Winners

2025 
Rob Hawkins
(England)

2025  
Julia Robinson 
(Australia)
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D A N N Y  KA Z A N DJ I A N
S E C R E TA R Y  G E N E R A L

MANAGEMENT
REPORT

The international federation continued evolving 
in 2025, advancing a number of key projects 
that are fundamental to its future stability and 
success, and which will contribute to a more 
popular and confident sport globally. 

The year began with an expanded management 
team and the creation of a Membership and 
Competitions department, headed by David 
Butler, a seasoned professional with rugby 
league, equestrian and basketball experience, 
supported by Remond Safi, the former 
Lebanese Rugby League Federation CEO who 
possesses a strong track record of building 
rugby league national federations in the Middle 
East Africa region during his time at ERL. The 
new department had an industrious year and 
brought operational capacity and scope to 
the company, allowing IRL to launch several 
initiatives that will have meaningful long-term 
impact on IRL’s member national federations. 

One of those initiatives was Olympic 
recognition of rugby league, through 
membership of AIMS (the Alliance of 
Independent Recognised Members of Sport). 
The IF began the application process, which 
revolves around 15 areas across three themes: 
organisation, activity and governance. The IRL 
members were briefed on their responsibilities 
at the beginning of the year, followed by 
a management workshop in December 
to advise how internal IRL protocols now 
integrate requisite AIMS areas. Many of those 
requirements have been part of IRL auditing for 
several years. The Annual Membership Audit is 
a core function that underpins the IF’s mission 
to raise good governance standards throughout 
our 57 members and allows IRL to intervene 
where necessary. 

Part of the annual audit is the enforcement 
of IRL’s internal regulatory framework, which 
can mean fairly frequent changes to the 
membership register as nations move up and 
down the three classes of membership. These 
are detailed in Section 4. In his introductory 
remarks, the Chair mentioned the elevation 
of Rugby League Federation Ghana to full 
membership in December, which is a major 
step for not only RLFG but also rugby league 
in Africa, our fastest growing region. It is quite 
possible that in 2026 other African nations 
will be full member-eligible, and IRL has 
responded by increasing its support to sustain 
the advances that are being made in several 
productive national federations. 

To augment that burgeoning local capacity 
and safeguard game authenticity, IRL 
launched the sport’s broadest and most 
sophisticated global technical education 
project this year. Following a pilot mission 
to Ghana, Nigeria and Kenya in January, 
which was only confirmed following years 
of course development and testing, the 
Board committed record funding to this truly 
fundamental project which will deliver the 
qualification, mentoring and professional 
development of local technical leaders. 
The project, which saw IRL partner with 
leading online learning and rugby league 
coaching experts, is detailed in Section 3 
of this report. Technical education is the 
essence of any sport and this far-reaching 
project will be instrumental in raising on-field 
standards, improving participant enjoyment 
and deepening rugby league culture in our 
member nations. 

The IRL management team is involved on 
almost a daily basis with governance and 
operational support for our members, and 
it was good to see two recently reformed 
members  - United States Association of Rugby 
League and Tonga Rugby 13 - conduct smooth 
elections in the latter part of the year. Both 
are strategically important countries and need 
a period of stability to bed in. International 
Rugby League supported the American and 
Tongan rugby league communities enact 
governance reform and, while it is early days, 
the signs are encouraging. 

It was also a very busy year for the IRL’s expert 
committee and advisory group network, with 
two sets of Laws changes, the design and 
implementation of a process to recommend 
Scotland and Ireland to the Board as the 
final two IRL Wheelchair Rugby League 
World Cup 2026 finalists; the confirmation 
of the exhaustive list of men’s and women’s 
Senior International Matches (those for world 
rankings points) which now appear on the IRL’s 
reorganised website; the recommendation of 
eight, scientifically constructed player safety 
guidelines for non-elite rugby league; and the 
roll out of the seminal IRL Women and Girls 
Toolkit, which included a series of workshops 
delivered to the membership by Chair Katrina 
Fanning and her colleagues. A full list of the 
IRL’s committees and advisory groups can be 
seen in Section 3.

The newly formed Strategy Committee, 
led by the Chair and manned by selected 
representatives from all four regions, met late in 
the year and will be responsible for redesigning 
the federation’s strategy following the 
wholesale changes to the calendar agreed in 
August 2023. Its initial task is to propose African 
and Americas candidates for the ‘Accelerator 
Nation’ component of the strategy, to join 
France, Wales and Papua New Guinea, whom 
the Board identified as priority nations in April, 
before proposing a full strategy to the Board by 
year’s end.

The strategy will be resourced by the 
international calendar published in August 
2023, and which has so far delivered on all of 
its commitments leading to strengthening 
match levy revenues to IRL. The Board will 
be reviewing the calendar in Q2 2026. One 
of the confirmed changes was to the world 
cup. Following the Invitation to Tender for 
standalone flagship world cups in 2024, despite 
receiving 13 confirmed tenderers, IRL did not 
believe that the offers represented sufficient 
security or value and, when also considering 
the popularity of the three-event world cup 
throughout the playing community, took the 
decision to repackage the event for 2030. 

An additional ITT that concluded in 2025 
and which will undoubtedly strengthen the 
business was the partnership with leading 
sports marketing agency IMG, which became 
IRL’s first ever global media rights partner. 
Diversifying income was one of the important 
outcomes from the 2023 Board meetings 
and for the first time IRL will receive direct 
revenue from the Local Organising Committee, 
broadcasters and sponsors for the 2026 event. 
That revenue, alongside IRL’s continuing 
prudence and robust financial management, 
will see the IF continue to improve its financial 
position, enabling IRL to invest more into the 
game, both directly through the members 
and indirectly through some of the projects 
described above.

In closing, I would like to pay tribute to 
my hard-working IRL management team 
colleagues and, most of all, to the hugely 
committed people that populate the IRL 
member national federations and who put in so 
much work to drive the game forward at home. 
Everyone is looking forward to what promises 
to be a really competitive and exciting Rugby 
League World Cup at the end of a year which, 
I have no doubt, will continue to see the sport 
grow globally. 
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International 
Calendar

'AT A GLANCE'
 
2025 in review

89 sanctioned Men's, Women's, Wheelchair 
and Youth internationals

Inaugural IRL World Series in Canada to 
determine final Women’s RLWC26 berth, 
with Fiji beating Nigeria in the final

France beat Jamaica and Cook Islands beat 
South Africa to qualify for Men’s RLWC26

New Zealand beat Samoa to win Men's 
Pacific Cup; Australia beat New Zealand in 
Women's final

Kangaroos beat England in first Ashes 
Series since 2003

England win Wheelchair Ashes in Australia

Serbia win Men’s Euro B Championships

Inaugural Asian Championships hosted by 
Philippines

2026 looking ahead

IRL Rugby League World Cup 2026 to be 
hosted by ARL Commission

Men’s, Women’s and Wheelchair 
tournaments to be played simultaneously

26 teams (10 Men, 8 Women, 8 
Wheelchair) representing 14 nations

Matches to be staged in Australia, New 
Zealand, Papua New Guinea

Nine host cities in rugby league heartland 
and emerging markets

Opening game on October 15; final on 
November 15
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INTERNATIONAL RUGBY 
LEAGUE CHAIR TROY GRANT 
HAS DECLARED IRL RUGBY 
LEAGUE WORLD CUP 2026 
WILL BE THE "BIGGEST 
GLOBAL SHOWCASE THE 
GAME HAS SEEN".

With 26 teams from 14 nations 
contesting 53 matches over 31 days 
in nine cities across Australia, New 
Zealand and Papua New Guinea, 
RLWC26 will be the most competitive, 
ambitious and anticipated Rugby 
League World Cup since the concept 
began in 1954.

Kicking off at Sydney's Allianz Stadium 
on Thursday, October 15 with the 
Kangaroos - winners of the 2025 Ashes 
Series - pitted against 2025 Pacific Cup 
champions New Zealand, RLWC26 will 
feature a competition structure that 
ensures high intensity and high stakes 
rugby league.

The opening round will also feature a 
heavyweight match between England 
and Tonga at Perth’s HBF Park, on 
Saturday, October 17, while the Men's 
group stage culminates with an epic 
clash between Pacific giants Tonga 
and Samoa at CommBank Stadium, on 
Sunday, November 1.

Toa Samoa will also travel to Port 
Moresby to play the Kumuls in what 
is set to be the biggest international 
fixture played on Papua New Guinean 
soil.

In the Women's draw, the all-
conquering Jillaroos have been 
scheduled to play in prime time TV 
slots in Australia - a key strategic 
priority to maximise the reach and 
profile of Women's Rugby League

The majority of Men's and Women's 

matches will be staged as double-headers, 
with all venues in traditional Rugby League 
heartland or key strategic markets.  

Brisbane’s Suncorp Stadium will host the Final 
of the Men’s and Women’s tournaments, on 
Sunday, November 15, while the Wheelchair 
Final will be held at Wollongong’s WIN 
Entertainment Centre on Friday, November 13.

“International Rugby League has never been 
more competitive and there will be genuine 
superstars across all groups and stages in this 
tournament," IRL Chair Troy Grant said.

“A World Cup is about more than international 
glory. The biggest stars on the planet will put 
everything on the line for their country and fans 
will experience a level of passion and intensity 
that very few events can rival both on the field 
and in the stands.

“With the popularity of Rugby League soaring 
to unprecedented heights, the international 
game is riding a wave of momentum into 
what will be the biggest global showcase the 
game has seen across the Men’s, Women’s 
and Wheelchair formats next October and 
November."

Men
The 10-team Men’s tournament will include 
one pool of four and two pools of three nations. 
The pools, which were designed to take into 
account the IRL World Rankings at the end of 
2025, are:

Group A

•	 Australia (1)
•	 New Zealand (2)
•	 Fiji (7)
•	 Cook Islands (9)

Group B

•	 England (3)
•	 Samoa (4)
•	 Lebanon (21)

Group C

•	 Tonga (5)
•	 PNG (6)
•	 France (8)

Group A teams will each play three matches 
against the other teams in Group A.

Group B and Group C teams will each play three 
matches against the teams in the adjacent 
group - ie: Group B teams (England, Samoa, 
Lebanon) will only play Group C teams (Tonga, 
Papau New Guinea, France), and vice-versa. 
Group B and Group C teams will not play the 
other teams in their pool. 

The top two teams from Group A will progress 
to the Semi-Finals, while the top two teams 
from a combined table of Group B and Pool C 
will progress to the Semi-Finals.

If two teams from the same group are level 
on points, for-and-against will determine the 
highest ranked team. If a team from Group B 
and a team from Group C are level on points, 
the head-to-head result of their match will 
determine the highest ranked team on the 
combined ladder.

Men’s matches will be played across Sydney, 
Port Moresby, Perth, Newcastle, Christchurch, 
Brisbane, Wollongong, Gold Coast and 
Townsville.
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Women
The eight-team Women’s tournament will 
feature two Groups of four:

Group A

•	 Australia (1)
•	 England (3)
•	 Samoa (5)
•	 Wales (7)

Group B

•	 New Zealand (2)
•	 France (4)
•	 Papua New Guinea (6)
•	 Fiji (10)

The Women’s tournament will kick off on Friday, 
October 16 with a clash between the Australian 
Jillaroos and Samoa at CommBank Stadium.

Each team will play three matches against the 
other teams in their Group. The top two teams 
from each Group will progress to the Semi-
Finals.

Women’s Group matches will be played across 
Sydney, Port Moresby, Perth, Newcastle, 
Christchurch, Wollongong and Gold Coast.

Newcastle’s McDonald Jones Stadium and 
Sydney’s Allianz Stadium will host double-
header Semi-Finals across the Men’s and 
Women’s tournaments.

Wheelchair
The eight-team Wheelchair tournament, 
played in its entirety at Wollongong’s WIN 
Entertainment Centre, features two groups of 
four:

 
Group A

•	 England (1)
•	 Ireland (3)
•	 Wales (5) 
•	 USA (7)

Group B

•	 France (2)
•	 Australia (4)
•	 Scotland (6)
•	 New Zealand (9)

Group A teams will each play three matches 
against the other teams in Group A.

The opening matches - Ireland vs USA and 
England vs Wales - will coincide with an 
England Men’s and Women’s double header at 
WIN Stadium against Papua New Guinea and 
Fetu Samoa on Friday, October 30.

Group B teams will also play three matches 
against each of the other teams in Pool B. In 
total, there will be 20 games played over 15 days 
as the tournament builds to a crescendo on 
Friday, November 13.

The top team in Pool A will play the second 
placed team in Pool B in the semi-final with the 
top team in Pool B meeting the second highest 
finishing team in Pool A, with the winners to 
meet in the final.

There will also be a decider for third place, while 
the fifth and sixth finishing teams and seventh 
and eighth finishing teams will also meet in 
play-offs.  

Wheelchair rugby league has grown 
considerably since the inaugural World Cup 
in 2008 with participation surging and more 
countries taking up the sport. 
From four teams at the first edition to eight 
teams in 2026, with New Zealand preparing to 
compete in their first World Cup. 
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IRL World 
Rankings

Toa Samoa leapfrogged Tonga into fourth 
place in the IRL World Rankings after reaching 
the final of the Pacific Cup, while Fetu Samoa 
continued their rapid rise up the Women’s 
rankings to climb from 12th spot to fifth.

With the Toa enjoying their most successful 
international campaign since the last World 
Cup in England in 2022, during which they 
stunned the host nation in the semi-final to 
qualify for the final, Samoa were the most 
significant movers in both the Men’s and 
Women’s rankings.

Bolstered by the decision of Payne Haas to 
represent his mother’s Samoan heritage, 
the Toa were edged 24-18 by the Kiwis in the 
opening Pacific Championships match, beat 
arch rivals Tonga before a record 44,682 crowd 
in Brisbane and led 14-6 at halftime in the final 
but again fell short.

However, the Pacific nation has been rewarded 
for their performances by climbing from fifth 
to fourth place in the IRL World Rankings, 
squeezing Tonga out of the top four ranked 
teams in the process. Tonga are ranked fifth.  

Australia remain No.1 in the Men’s and Women’s 
rankings, while England retain the top 
Wheelchair spot they have held since defeating 
France in the final of RLWC21 at Manchester 
Central.

The Kangaroos beat England 3-0 in The Ashes, 
while the Jillaroos retained the Women’s Pacific 
Cup and England held off a strong challenge 
from the Wheelaroos to win the recent 
Wheelchair Ashes Series in Australia.

New Zealand are No.2 in both the men’s and 
women’s rankings, ahead of England.

The biggest movers in the women’s rankings 
were Fetu Samoa, who were 24th before the 
2024 Pacific Championships, which doubled as 
RLWC26 Pacific qualifiers, and 12th at the start 
of the 2025 tournament.
The Fetu played Australia and New Zealand 
after winning the 2024 Pacific Bowl and 
beating Papua New Guinea in a promotion-
relegation match for a spot in the 2025 Cup 
tournament.

Men
Samoa rose to fourth, followed by Tonga (5), 
Papua New Guinea (6), Fiji (7), France (8) and 
Cook Islands (9)– both of whom won World Cup 
qualifiers for the final two men’s RLWC26 berths.

The most significant movements not involving 
RLWC26 teams were Serbia returning to the top 
10 after winning the European Championship B 
division and Ukraine climbing from 17th to 12th 
following their triumph in Euro C.  

Serbia are now 10th after beating Netherlands 
and Malta, while Ukraine earned promotion into 
next year’s Euro B after beating Italy (17) and 
Greece (15).
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Women 
Fiji climbed from 16th place to 12th after 
winning the IRL Rugby League World Series 
2025 in Canada to secure the last women’s 
berth at RLWC26.

Nigeria, who the Bulikula beat in the final, 
have risen seven places from 17th to 10th after 
winning three international fixtures against 
Ghana and then beating Ireland 10-0 in their 
World Series semi-final.  

Fetu Samoa’s rise pushes the Orchids and 
Wales, who are both also in the World Cup, 
down a spot to sixth and seventh respectively, 
while Ireland and Cook Islands remain 
unchanged in eight and ninth spot, ahead of 
Fiji (10).

Cook Islands won their first match since 
beating France at the World Cup in 2022 during 
this year's Pacific Championships and created 
history by claiming the Pacific Bowl trophy after 
wins over Tonga and Papua New Guinea.

Wheelchair 
Australia are closing in on third-placed Ireland 
after a hard fought Ashes Series against 
England on the Gold Coast.

The Wheelaroos led early in the second half 
before going down 56-28 in the series opener 
and England was again forced to come from 
behind to snatch a 48-42 win in the last minute 
of the second clash.

England remain No.1, followed by France, 
Ireland and Australia but only the narrowest of 
margins now separates the Wheelaroos from 
Ireland.

Significantly, while Australia has closed the gap 
to Ireland, the back-to-back Celtic Cup have 
also improved their score over the course of 
2025.

Top 10 World 
Rankings
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I N T E R N AT I O N A L  R U G BY  L E A G U E  ( I R L )

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

H O N .  T R OY  G R A N T
Chair
(Independent)

The IRL Board has eight Directors comprising the Chairs of Asia-Pacific Rugby 

League (APRLC), Australian Rugby League Commission (ARLC), European Rugby 

League (ERL), New Zealand Rugby League (NZRL), the Rugby Football League (RFL) 

and three independent Directors. 

The CEOs of ARLC (NRL), NZRL and RFL are able to attend IRL Board meetings as 

official Observers.

L AU R I E  D A L E Y
Independent Director

E M M A  YO U N G
Independent Director

D E A N  A N D R E W
Director (ERL)
& Deputy Chair

G R E G  P E T E R S
Board Observer
(NZRL)

A N D R E W  A B D O
Board Observer
(ARLC)

P E T E R  V ’ L A N DYS  A M
Director
(ARLC)

J U S T I N  L E Y D E S D O R F F
Director
(NZRL)

S A N D I S  T S A KA
Director
(APRL)
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I N T E R N AT I O N A L  R U G BY  L E A G U E  ( I R L )

SUBCOMMITTEES

Effective governance and policy making is augmented by an appropriate 
subcommittee structure, with delegated responsibility to competent bodies, all of 
which are regulated by unique terms of reference and ultimately answerable to the 
Board of Directors, to whom they make recommendations and advise.

IRL committees include and are led by members of the IRL Board. Advisory groups are populated 
by a diverse blend of independent experts, IRL staff and membership personnel.

The Audit and Risk Committee (ARC) is responsible for overseeing 
the IRL’s financial discipline and practices, providing early insight 
into emerging and material risks, prioritising key issues, and 
making informed recommendations to the Board. Chaired by 
independent non-executive director Emma Young, ARC’s annual 
focus was on continued efficiency measures to strengthen the 
organisation’s stability, informed by ongoing assessment of 
revenue generating opportunities, in what continues to be a 
challenging landscape.

AU D I T  &  R I S K  CO M M I T T E E

Chair: Emma Young (IRL)
Justin Leydesdorff (IRL)
Mark Martin (IRL 
Management)
Danny Kazandjian (IRL 
Management)
Charlotte Monkman (IRL 
Management)

The Laws Advisory Group (LAG) serves as the primary consultative 
body to the IRL Board on the global evolution of rugby league 
rules. The Group is dedicated to the strategic alignment of the 
Laws of the Game across the entire sporting pathway from 
grassroots participation to elite professional competitions. By 
harmonizing these standards, the LAG ensures a consistent global 
identity for the sport while remaining agile enough to address 
the diverse developmental and operational needs of its member 
nations.

L AWS  A DVI S O R Y  G R O U P

Chair: Graham Annesley 
(ARLC)
Michael Maguire (APRLC)
Phil Bentham (RFL)
Ruan Sims (ARLC)
Danny Kazandjian (IRL)
Laurent Frayssinous (ERL)
Charlotte Monkman (IRL)

HHAG met to approve the final version of the Women’s official 
results which are now on the IRL website. The Wheelchair results 
were considered and are ready for final approval and loading to the 
website.  

In addition, the group considered issues raised from within the 
group and externally to reach agreement on the status of some 
games. For example, a female tour to Fiji by and Australian squad 
was researched and considered before deciding that it did not meet 
the criteria to be recognised as a senior international match (SIM)

H I S T O R Y  &  H E R I TA G E  A DVI S O R Y  G R O U P

Chair: Niel Wood 
(Independent)
Tony Collins (Independent)
Andrew Ferguson 
(Independent)
Neil Ormston (Independent)
Tas Baitieri (Independent)
Danny Kazandjian (IRL)
Julia Lee (WGAG)

CAG has been working in 2025 to develop and bring greater equity 
to the sport through fairer distribution of profiles within the sport 
class structure. Further, in the lead up to the proposed international 
PDRL activity, at the RLWC26, CAG is putting in place measures to 
support and refine the process for medical review and assessment. 
Including online/remote assessments with a view to create a lasting 
international legacy from the RLWC26 with the recruitment and 
retention of new classifiers throughout PDRL playing nations. CAG 
aims to continue to break down barriers of participation and redefine 
inclusion within Rugby League.

C L A S S I F I C AT I O N S  A DVI S O R Y  G R O U P

Chair: Chris Godfrey (RFL)
Che Fornusek (NZRL)
Melissa Peters (Independent)
Scott Muttdon (Independent)
Harrison Timbrell 
(Independent)
Charlotte Monkman (IRL)
Richard Egan (MEDSCO)

This year marked an important period of renewal and momentum 
for the International Rugby League Women & Girls Advisory Group, 
with the appointment of a new Chair providing fresh leadership and a 
strong platform for the next phase of work. The Group also successfully 
commenced delivery of its Women & Girls Toolkit workshops, which 
were met with strong engagement and highly positive feedback 
from participants. These workshops demonstrated clear demand for 
practical, culturally informed and globally relevant resources to support 
the growth, leadership and participation of women and girls in rugby 
league.
The year was further strengthened by the successful delivery of the 
World Series, which played a critical role in finalising qualification 
pathways and confirming World Cup places for the Rugby League 
World Cup 2026. The World Series showcased the continued growth, 
competitiveness and depth of the women’s international game, 
reinforcing the importance of aligned governance, clear pathways and 
sustained investment in women and girls across member nations.

WO M E N  A N D  G I R L S  A DVI S O R Y  G R O U P

Chair: Katrina Fanning (IRL)
Charlotte Monkman (IRL)
Peggy Matapo (APRLC)
Fiona Cerboneschi (ARLC)
Nadine Conlon (NZRL)
Stuart Barrow (RFL)
Katie Grudzinski (Americas)
Elisa Ciria (ERL)
Joanna Lester (Secretary)

The focus for PDAG in 2025 was solely on the areas of classification and 
feasibility of a World Cup in 2026. On the classification front work has 
taken place to formalise the classifications process and this has been 
shared with all nations currently participating in international rugby 
league. The group is planning for a World Cup in 2026 in Australia 
following approval from the RLWC26 organisers. A locality has been 
identified and PDRLA are actively working to engage partners and 
venues that will be able to support delivery and enable the second 
iteration of the tournament. 

P H YS I C A L  D I S A B I L I TY  A DVI S O R Y  G R O U P

Chair: Colin Moore 
(Independent) 
Niel Wood (IRL and Secretary) 
Chris Godfrey (RFL) 
Neil Lynch (ERL)
Sandra Hickey (NZRL)
Paul Tubridy (APRLC)
Keith Povah (ARLC and Match 
Officials)

The group focussed on three key areas for the development of 
wheelchair rugby league, the laws, development and the calendar. 
The calendar for 2027 until 2033 has been designed and presented for 
final approval before submission to the IRL Board. It will be presented 
to IRL Board in Q1 of 2026.
Prior to the World Cup, the Laws were checked, refreshed and 
required amendments made without any material changes.
The group refreshed membership with Martin Meredith, Robert 
Fassolette and John McMullen stepped down and WHAG recognises 
and thanks them for their contributions. They were replaced by 
Darren Gocher (ARLC), David McMeekin (APRLC), Dominique Baloup 
(FFRXIII) and Martin Coyd (RFL)

WH E E L C H A I R  A DVI S O R Y  G R O U P

Chair: Niel Wood 
(independent) 
Ollie Cruickshank (ERL)
Martin Coyd (RFL)
Darren Gocher (ARLC)
David McMeeken (APRLC)
David Butler (IRL and 
Secretary)
Dominique Baloup (FFRXIII)

MEDSCO continues to convene on an ad hoc basis and this year 
the active members were involved in various queries relating to 
players looking to change contact status, or seek amendment to 
classification for PDRL.  Nikola Topalovic was also added to the IRL 
WADA committee.  MEDSCO continues to attend the Classifications 
Advisory Group meetings.

M E D I C A L  S U B - CO M M I T T E E

Chair: Mick Molloy 
(Independent)
Secretary - Richard Egan 
(Independent)
Dinesh Palipana (Australia)
Nikola Topalovic (Serbia)
Greg McLeod –(New Zealand)
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ANTI-DOPING
The year 2025 was marked by intensive 
and strategically important anti-doping 
activities, serving as a crucial preparatory 
phase for the IRL Women’s Rugby League 
World Series 2025 and the IRL Rugby 
League World Cup 2026. 

In 2025, the IRL anti-doping department 
delivered 10 anti-doping workshops 
focused on preparation for the men’s 
and women’s world cup qualifiers. 
These workshops were conducted for 
all participating teams from Canada, 
Cook Islands, France, Jamaica, Ireland, 
Nigeria, South Africa, and Fiji. All eleven 
mandatory WADA anti-doping education 
topics were systematically covered, 
ensuring comprehensive education of 
athletes and support personnel. 

As a direct result of IRL’s enhanced 
education and awareness, 10 Therapeutic 
Use Exemption (TUE) applications were 
submitted during the year, of which 
nine were approved. This confirms the 
importance of continuous education in 
reminding athletes of both their rights 
and responsibilities within the anti-
doping system. 

In parallel, a comprehensive doping 
control plan was developed and 
successfully implemented for all 
participants in the World Series. 
Doping controls were conducted 
in close cooperation with the 
Canadian, Australian, and French 
Anti-Doping Agencies, reflecting a 
strong commitment to international 
collaboration, which is strongly 
encouraged by WADA. A total of 16 
doping controls were performed, with no 
adverse analytical findings, confirming a 
clean competition environment. 

A particularly significant milestone 
in 2025 was the participation of 
representatives of the IRL anti-doping 
department at the World Anti-Doping 
Conference in Busan, South Korea. 
Through these activities, the IRL 
once again demonstrated its clear 
commitment to its Safe Rugby League 
campaign and to the global fight against 
doping in sport. 

Overall, 2025 was a highly successful year 
in terms of international cooperation, 
implementation of doping controls, and 
delivery of anti-doping education. These 
achievements are particularly important, 
as 2026 will bring significantly increased 
demands, including a higher number of 
doping controls and TUE applications 
due to the Rugby League World Cup. 

Looking ahead to 2026, the IRL 
Antidoping plans to introduce modular 
education programs focused on nutrition 
and supplementation in rugby league, 
with a specific emphasis on doping-
related risks and prevention strategies.

Above: Prof. Dr. Nedad Dikic, IRL Anti Doping Officer
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In 2025 IRL changed 
its website domain 
name from intRL.sport to 
internationalrugbyleague.com 

The change was made to strengthen brand 
recognition, optimise search engine visibility 
and to save the costs of a dot.sport domain 
and the changes came into effect for the IRL 
website, IRL portal and company email address 
in June. 

At the same time IRL took steps to unify all its 
social media to using the same  
@IntlRugbyLeague handle, simplifying how 
IRL is searched and followed on all platforms, 
with IRL present on Facebook, X, Instagram, 
LinkedIn, TikTok and Bluesky. 

Additionally IRL has taken control of the Rugby 
League World Cup social media accounts 
established for Rugby League World Cup 2021 
and will utilise these accounts for each staging 
of future editions of the World Cup, maintaining 
the handles, the followers and the content 
whilst updating the channels to the local 
organising committee’s branding. This ensures 
that each staging of the Rugby League World 
Cup can instantly communicate with a global 
fanbase, improving its ability to communicate 
with the games fans and improving its 
commercial prospects by having a ready made 
audience to market to.  

The Rugby League World Cup social media 
accounts are @RugbyLeagueWorldCup on 
Facebook, Instagram, LinkedIn and TikTok with 
the slightly shorter @RugbyLeagueWCup being 
the handle for X.

DOMAIN CHANGES TECHNICAL EDUCATION

The introduction of 
the Membership & 
Competitions department 
in January 2025 has 
given IRL the capacity to 
progress the technical 
education project.

The project's strategic goals are: 

(a) to build technical competency for Coaches 
and Match Officials and a sustainable network 
of Educators and Tutors in each country, 
(b) each member nation being self-sufficient to 
train and develop its technical workforce; and 
(c) safeguarding the authenticity of the sport
2030 Vision 

By 2030 IRL wants to be in a position that: 

•	 Each IRL region (Americas, Asia-Pacific, 
Europe, Middle East & Africa) has at least 
four Level 2 Tutors in each of the Coaching 
and Match Officials strands.

•	 Each Full Member has at least two Level 
2 Educators in each of the Coaching and 
Match Officials strands and a technical 
workforce that exceeds the Membership 
Policy. 

•	 Each Affiliate Member has at least two 
Level 1 Educators in each of the Coaching 
and Match Officials strands and a technical 
workforce that meets or exceeds the 
Membership Policy. 

•	 Each existing, active and compliant 
Observer Member receives one Level 1 
course in each of the Coaching and Match 
Officials strands and any new Observer 
receives those same courses within one year 
of having their membership accepted.  
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2025 Achievements 

The IRL’s suite of Level 1 and Level 2 Coach 
and Match Official courses were reviewed and 
refreshed at the start of the year, to ensure 
that they continue to be up to date and fit for 
purpose. Work has commenced to translate the 
four courses into French and Spanish initially, 
with further languages planned for the future. 
 
To accelerate the work of the project, with 
only a handful of Level 2 Coach and Match 
Official Tutors remaining engaged from 
previous projects, IRL has co-opted several 
Tutors to the project who initially will be 
required to conduct course delivery but as 
momentum of the project grows, they will 
switch to training of Educators and Tutors and 
supporting Candidates to pass through their 
CATO modules remotely. The identified Tutors 
have undertaken online training to familiarise 
them with the Level 1 material with Level 2 
familiarisation will continue into 2026. 

In early 2025, IRL deployed senior Tutors 
Phil Smith (match officials) and Martin Crick 
(coaching) to Ghana, Nigeria and Kenya where 
they delivered Level 2 courses in both strands 
and identified several Level 1 Educators to be 
trained once the candidates have completed 
their CATO (IRL’s system of continued 
professional development). These nations 
were selected as each is close to securing full 
membership and, following remote support 
during the year to support the candidates to 
achieve CATO, on the back of a return visit to 
Ghana by Wales Rugby League’s head of Match 
Officials, James Jones, Ghana achieved the 
requirements in technical education to secure 
their full membership. 

IRL also supported the deployment of Steve 
Davis (match officials) and Ross Antoniolli 
(coaching) in November 2025 to Philippines as 
part of the Asia Championships to delivery Level 
1 courses as part of Philippines’ requirements as 
an Observer member, with several local match 
officials and coaches qualified and now being 
supported remotely to complete their CATO 
work.

A major piece of work, which delayed some 
of the planned deployments, but will hugely 
benefit the project and IRL members in the 
future, was the implantation of IRL’s Technical 
Education Portal. Having secured a state of 
the art learning management system, the TEP 
has been tested and was soft launched with 
candidates who undertook training in the 
Philippines. The TEP will allow candidates to 
record their learning in both match officials 
and coaching strands as well as undertaking 
their CATO and CATO+ work online, supported 
remotely by the network of educators and 
tutors. 

For more information on IRL’s education 
programmes visit  
 
www.internationalrugbyleague.com/education 
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2025 saw the continued advancement of the 
game globally, with the national federations 
making strides forward domestically to 
complement the game’s profile at international 
level.
 
IRL’s high capacity members – Australia, 
England, France, New Zealand and Papua New 
Guinea – saw a collective increase of players 
with 402,249 players playing across the five 
biggest playing nations.
 
Ghana joined the ranks of Full Members late in 
2025 having put the final pieces of its technical 
education requirements together and in doing 
so qualified some of the first Level 1 Coach 
and Match Official Educators on the African 
continent which will help to boost capacity for 
the wider region.
 
Several members, including Canada, Kenya, 
Nigeria and USA, are also close to Full 
Membership status and will be working 
with the IRL’s Membership & Competitions 
Department to make further progress over 
2026. 
 
Tonga continues to record an increase 
in participation and demonstrate a well 
structured suite of domestic competitions, 
with Jamaica and Serbia also both showing 
continued strength in their competition offers.
 
Elsewhere, Scotland continues its renaissance 
with an enlarged domestic competition in 2025 
which is set to further expand into 2026, whilst 
Czechia, Netherlands, Norway, Greece, Ireland 
and Wales all continue to play healthy club 
competitions.
 
Following the 2024 Annual Membership Audit, 
at which deadlines for corrective action expired, 
Chile and Morocco were reclassified from 
Affiliate to Observer Member status. 
 
Additionally the national federations of El 
Salvador and Solomon Islands were expelled 
from the company following at least 3 years of 
inactivity.

MEMBERSHIP
UPDATE

FULL MEMBER PARTICPATION 
2025

PARTICIPATION 
2024 VARIANCE

AUSTRALIA (ARLC) 240,486 246,984 -6498

COOK ISLANDS (CIRLA) 426 438 -12

ENGLAND (RFL) 100,821 97,958 2863

FRANCE (FFRXIII) 10, 315 9742 573

FIJI (FNRL) not supplied not supplied

GHANA (RLFG) 715 501 214

JAMAICA (JRLA) 649 742 -93

NEW ZEALAND (NZRL) 36,292 35,101 1191

PAPUA NEW GUINEA (PNGRFL) 14,355 11,893 2462

SAMOA (RLS) not supplied 592

SERBIA (SRLF) 835 859 -24

SOUTH AFRICA (SARLSA) 439 504 -65

TONGA (TR13) 3560 3042 518

UKRAINE (UFRL) data not 
requested

data not 
requested

WALES (WRL) 3749 4334 -585
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The Americas region had two major spotlight 
moments during 2025, early in the year with the 
NRL Vegas event which saw over 45,000 people 
attend the staging of two NRL games, a Super 
League game and the Australia vs England 
women’s senior international. To capitalise on 
the activity in Las Vegas, USA staged a double-
header international against Greece men and 
women, showcasing the best of their talent to 
the global audience. 

At the end of the season, the focus switched 
to Brampton in Canada, where the inaugural 
IRL Women’s Rugby League World Series 
took place, with hosts Canada, Fiji, Ireland 
and Nigeria doing battle for the final berth at 
the IRL Women’s Rugby League World Cup 
2026. The tournament was superbly hosted 
by the Canada Rugby League Association in 
partnership with Brampton City Council and 
not only served up four enthralling games of 
Rugby League, but also significantly raised the 
profile of the women’s international game. 

Canada ultimately finished the competition in 
third place after losing to Fiji in the semi-finals, 
but beating Ireland in the 3rd place play off. 
Elsewhere, Canada travelled to Jamaica for a 
men’s senior international and an U19M clash 
just weeks after the devastating hurricane in 
Jamaica, taking part in some humanitarian 
projects alongside the two games played, an 
excellent experience for all involved. 

Domestically, Canada made excellent progress 
with domestic championships taking place in 
both British Columbia and Ontario provinces, 
underpinned by a youth competition, moving 
Canada further to their strategic goal of 
securing full membership of IRL.

The USA saw four regional championships 
taking place on the East and West coasts, with 
each regional league champion competing for 
the National Championship, with DC Cavalry 
emerging victorious over the Provo Broncos. 

The Launch of the youth program in USA and 
Canada, alongside the vibrant Jamaica youth 
marked a major milestone in the region.

Further south, Jamaica once again delivered 
a full calendar of competitions across U14, 
U16, U19, intercollegiate and a senior club 
National Championship for males. The women’s 
domestic game continued to flourish with 
the playing of the nation’s first domestic 
championship at 13-aside. 

AMERICAS
RUGBY LEAGUE
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ASIA PACIFIC
RUGBY LEAGUE

Cook Islands qualified for the IRL Men’s Rugby 
League World Cup 2026 after beating South 
Africa in Sydney in the Southern Hemisphere 
qualification game. Meanwhile Fiji secured the 
final berth in the IRL Women’s Rugby League 
World Cup 2026 after winning the inaugural 
Women’s World Series which was staged in 
Canada. 

A major highlight of the calendar was the 2025 
Rugby League Pacific Championships which 
were staged across Australia, New Zealand and 
Papua New Guinea giving the competing teams 
valuable competition time and opportunity to 
prepare for next year’s World Cup events which 
will be staged in the region. 

New Zealand were victorious in the Men’s Cup 
competition whilst Papua New Guina took the 
Men’s Bowl title. The remarkable growth of the 
women’s game in the region continued, with 
both Cup and Bowl divisions established within 
the Championships. Australia were crowned 
champions of the Women’s Cup whilst Cook 
Islands secured victory in the Women’s Bowl, a 
first major trophy for the side. 

The inaugural Asian Rugby League 
Championships were held in Manila, Philippines 
in November 2025 and marked a significant 
milestone in the development of Rugby 
League in Asia as Philippines and Japan were 
challenged by Hong Kong and Singapore (both 
applicants for IRL membership) with Singapore 
triumphing over Philippines 62-0 in the final.

Rugby League in the Asia-Pacific region continued to build on a strong tradition of 
competitive growth, community engagement and strategic development across 
multiple nations, with the sport’s footprint deepening through international 
competitions and grassroots initiatives, with an increased attention on  
women’s participation.

During the Asian Championships, IRL 
successfully delivered match officials and coach 
education to members of the Philippines Rugby 
League committee, fulfilling its commitment 
to PNRL as an observer member to receive 
a level 1 course in each of the education 
strands. IRL Educators are now supporting 
the candidates to achieve CATO (the IRL’s 
continued professional development scheme) 
to prepare them for eventual completion of 
Level 2 training. 

Whilst 2025 contained plenty of positives for 
the region, it is recognized that there are some 
members which are showing slower growth 
or periods of dormancy, with Solomon Islands 
being expelled as a member of IRL following 
multiple years of non-submission of the annual 
membership audit. With limited financial 
and operational support available, regional 
governance groups, such as Asia Pacific Rugby 
League, need to consider how to build capacity 
through target programmes training and 
partnerships. 
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European Rugby League, which began to run 
more as a voluntary organisation following 
the transfer of its staff to IRL, proposed a 
relocation to its membership to relocate 
the Confederation to France allowing it 
to capitalise on EU funding for the future, 
particularly with a view to improving the levels 
of funding into Technical Education. 

European teams were involved in two-thirds 
of the game’s senior international matches in 
2025, with 39 games played across the men’s, 
women’s and wheelchair games. Europe 
also saw several youth international matches 
played at various age-groups, demonstrating a 
continued deepening of the footprint of Rugby 
League in the continent. 

All eyes were on the return of the Rugby 
League Ashes which saw Australia return to 
England for a three match series after a 22 year 
absence, with a bumper crowd at Wembley 
Stadium for the opening round and two sold 
out matches in Liverpool and Leeds for the 
second and third rounds, which saw Australia 
take victory in all three encounters.

France celebrated their qualification for the 
IRL Men’s Rugby League World Cup 2026 with 
victory over Jamaica at Albi Municipal Stadium 
in the northern hemisphere qualification 
game, ensuring they are represented in all 
three world cup competitions in 2026. 
Significantly, European Rugby League staged 
a three-tier European Championships with 
Serbia overcoming Netherlands and Malta to 
take the Euro B title, Ukraine beating both Italy 
and Greece in Euro C and Germany triumphing 
over Norway and Czechia to take the Euro D 
title. Ukraine and Germany will be promoted 
into Euro B and Euro C respectively for 2026, 
with Malta and Italy being relegated into Euro 
C and Euro D respectively for the 2026 edition 
of the competition. 

Several bilateral games also took place at 
men’s level, which saw the year start with 
France hosting Morocco in Avignon, Greece 
travelling to the USA in February, Netherlands 
hosting Ukraine and Ireland, Czechia visiting 
Poland and Wales and Ireland playing a two-
match series. 

EUROPEAN
RUGBY LEAGUE

Rugby League in Europe continued to lead the way with more senior international 
matches played involving European teams than ever before, with a total of 40 Senior 
Internationals played across the across the men’s, women’s and wheelchair game.

After the excitement of the IRL Women’s 
Rugby League World Cup 2026 Qualifiers the 
previous year, only Ireland remained in a formal 
competition and took part in the World Series 
in Canada in October, losing both their semi-
final against Nigeria and the 3rd place play off 
to Canada.

Several women’s senior internationals took 
place, showing the improved mobility of 
women’s teams across the continent, with 
England facing Australia in Las Vegas, France 
undertaking their debut trip to Dublin to face 
Ireland, Wales hosting Scotland for their debut 
match a week before hosting England for two 
summer internationals. Jamaica and Scotland 
clashed for the first time in November and 
Netherlands hosted both Ireland and Greece to 
continue their women’s programme. 

The Wheelchair Celtic Cup saw Ireland take 
their second consecutive victory in the annual 
competition, this year staged in Cardiff, 
which also saw Scotland make significant 
improvements despite losses to both Ireland 
and the hosts Wales.

Later in the year England were victorious in a 
two match series against Australia played at 
the Gold Coast, also collecting wins against 
New South Wales and Queensland in warm up 
games, whilst Ireland cemented their third-
place in the World Rankings with a further 
victory over Scotland in Edinburgh as both 
sides celebrated securing the final two IRL 
Wheelchair Rugby League World Cup 2026 
berths. 
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At youth level, Norway travelled to Belgrade 
in the summer where they met Serbia at both 
U16M and U19M, recording victories in both 
games before also picking up a win against 
Montenegro U16M. France took two wins over 
England at U17M level in July in their annual 
exchange at that level.

England were victorious in the Student Four 
Nations after recording a clean sweep at the 
event in Nottingham, whilst England also 
picked up victory in the U18M competition. 
Wales maintained their U16M title for a third 
year running, with Ireland securing second 
place on points difference after holding 
England to a draw.

Domestically, Rugby League continues to grow 
for several European based members. Scotland 
increased their senior men’s competition to the 
requisite four teams, making them compliant 
with the requirements as an affiliate member, 
whilst Edinburgh Giants secured a place to 
play in the Betfred Wheelchair Super League, 
giving Scottish players weekly exposure to the 
highest level of competition. Ireland’s Premier 
League also returned to compliance with the 
membership policy, whilst Czechia, Greece, 
Norway, Serbia continued to make positive 
strides with their development.
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Middle East & Africa region members served up one of the largest international 
programmes for the region ever seen during 2025.

South Africa travelled to Australia to face 
Cook Islands in the Southern Hemisphere 
qualif ier for the f inal berth at the IRL Men’s 
Rugby League World Cup 2026, losing 58-6 
but taking plenty f rom the experience.

Nigeria wrote all the headlines in their semi-
f inal of the IRL Women’s Rugby League World 
Series, beating f irst seed Ireland to secure a 
place in the f inal and flying the flag for the 
region on the world’s stage. Their plucky 
performance against Fiji earned them plenty 
of respect, even if their eventual goal of world 
cup qualif ication was not achieved.

To help Nigeria prepare for their world series 
appearance, Ghana travelled to Lagos to 
play two women’s senior internationals in 
October, giving both sides valuable f ield time. 
The trip was reciprocated later in the year, 
when Ghana hosted both Nigeria’s men’s and 
women’s teams for a f inal outing for the year. 

Domestically the MEA region took several 
strides forward as Ghana, Nigeria and 
Uganda all delivered successful domestic 
competitions for men, women and youth, 
with Kenya also staging men’s and women’s 
competition. South Africa continued with 
its longstanding men’s championships and 
Lebanon restarted activity in both universities 
and clubs following the conflict in the region. 

MIDDLE EAST AFRICA
RUGBY LEAGUE

 
Off the f ield Ghana celebrated securing full 
membership of IRL on the back of achieving 
the f inal criteria of the technical education 
section. IRL funded visits to Ghana, Nigeria 
and Kenya to deliver match off icial and 
coaching education, with a return visit 
to Ghana later in the year also seeing 
the country’s f irst Level 1 Match Off icial 
Educators qualif ied.
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GB Oceania Ltd. was written off. This was a 
joint venture company, of which IRL had one-
third ownership. The company is still vigorously 
committed to the recovery of debts outstanding 
from the 2021 World Cup. Grants payable to full 
members and confederations continue to be 
administered through the Australian Company 
rather than the UK Company. 

Interest of £99k was paid during the year 
at a commercial rate on the loan from the 
Australian Company. This means that overall, 
the UK company made a trading loss of £710k, 
against which it received corporation tax credits 
of £175k.

The company’s balance sheet showed that it 
is now in a net liabilities position, reliant on 
the support of the loan from the Australian 
company.

RUGBY LEAGUE INTERNATIONAL 
FEDERATION LIMITED – AUSTRALIAN 
COMPANY

In the fourteen-month period ended 31st 
December 2024, the company had A$195k of 
income and A$418k of operating costs. This 
produced a pre-tax deficit of A$223k, which 
after tax adjustments was reduced to A$168k. 
The pre-tax deficit for the previous year was 
A$138k.

The income for the period came principally 
from interest receivable on the loan to the UK 
Company. The reason for the creation of deficits 
is the decision to account for the grants in this 
company. 

The company’s balance sheet showed that it 
had A$2.56million of net assets. Approximately 
A$2.27million of this it has been advanced as 
financial support to the UK Company.

FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS

This finance report contains the full sets of 
accounts for both the UK and Australian 
companies.

In the case of International Rugby League 
Limited (UK Company) these are the accounts 
for the year ended 31st December 2024. These 
have been independently reviewed by our 
professional advisers, Haysmacintyre.
In the case of Rugby League International 
Federation Ltd (Australian Company) these 
are the accounts for the period ended 31st 
December 2024. These have been reviewed by 
the Finance Department of the ARLC.

The accounting date of RLIF Limited was 
extended to ensure that the two companies 
now have co-terminus year ends going forward.
Both sets of figures were presented and 
approved by members at the 2025 Annual 
General Meeting.

INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED –
UK COMPANY

The overwhelming majority of income over 
any four-year financial cycle is generated from 
the hosting of the Rugby League World Cup. 
In 2024, the UK company again had modest 
income levels in relation to its operating costs, 
having last staged the World Cup in 2022.
In the financial year ended 31st December 
2024, the company received £188k of income 
and incurred £798k of operating costs. This 
produced an operating loss of £610k. This 
compared to an operating loss of £217k in the 
previous financial year.

The principal categories of administrative 
expenditure were the costs of the IRL 
management team and the costs of staging 
tournaments. Additionally, a loan of £138k to 

The international federation’s business operations were historically conducted through 
Rugby League International Federation Limited, an Australian-based company. 
However, today the vast majority of financial transactions are processed and accounted 
for in the UK-based company, International Rugby League Limited.
The IRL Board is exploring efficient ways of merging the two companies together into 
one single organisation.

FINANCE
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INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

The directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Directors' responsibilities statement

The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance
with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the
directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United
Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial
Reporting Standard 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'. Under
company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a
true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period.

 In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

 select suitable accounting policies for the Company's financial statements and then apply them

consistently;

 make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the

Company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain
the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the
Company and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.
They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps
for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Going concern

As explained in note 2.2 to the financial statements, the directors have prepared the accounts using the going
concern basis.

Page 1

INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Directors

The directors who served during the year were:

T W Grant (Chair)
A S Abdo (resigned 20 March 2025)
B J Juliff (resigned 20 March 2025)
E J Young
L W Daley (appointed 19 February 2024)
G Peters (resigned 20 March 2025)
D R Andrew
P N V'Landys
R W Jones (resigned 20 March 2025)
S D Tsaka
S Johnson (resigned 10 March 2025)

Future strategic plans

The directors continue planning to restructure the business, to lessen reliance on the Rugby League World Cup
which, to date, represents the only significant source of income for the Company, and to further reduce
operating costs, continuing the economising measures introduced in 2020. Concluding work on a settled multi-
year international calendar and an underpinning commercial strategy are central to this plan.

Small companies note

In preparing this report, the directors have taken advantage of the small companies exemptions provided by
section 415A of the Companies Act 2006.

This report was approved by the board and signed on its behalf.

................................................
T W Grant (Chair)
Director

Date: 

Page 2

4 September 2025
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INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

2024 2023
£ £

Turnover 187,844 224,516

Administrative expenses (798,264) (441,632)

Operating loss (610,420) (217,116)

Interest payable and similar expenses (99,177) (121,153)

Loss before tax (709,597) (338,269)

Tax on loss 175,148 5,970

Loss for the financial year (534,449) (332,299)

There was no other comprehensive income for 2024 (2023:£NIL).

The notes on pages 6 to 12 form part of these financial statements.

Page 3

INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)
REGISTERED NUMBER: 10274920

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

2024 2023
Note £ £

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 4 211 318

Current assets

Debtors: Amounts falling due within one year 5 416,316 649,125

Cash at bank and in hand 6 802,655 990,147

1,218,971 1,639,272

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one
year 7 (1,243,956) (1,517,391)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (24,985) 121,881

Creditors: amounts falling due after more
than one year 8 (387,476) -

Net (liabilities)/assets (412,250) 122,199

Capital and reserves

Profit and loss account (412,250) 122,199

(412,250) 122,199

The directors consider that the Company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the
Companies Act 2006 and members have not required the Company to obtain an audit for the year in question in
accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006
with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject
to the small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

................................................
T W Grant (Chair)
Director

Date: 

The notes on pages 6 to 12 form part of these financial statements.
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INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Profit and
loss account Total equity

£ £

At 1 January 2023 454,498 454,498

Comprehensive income for the year

Loss for the year (332,299) (332,299)

At 1 January 2024 122,199 122,199

Comprehensive income for the year

Loss for the year (534,449) (534,449)

At 31 December 2024 (412,250) (412,250)

The notes on pages 6 to 12 form part of these financial statements.
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INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. General information

International Rugby League Limited is a private company incorporated in England and Wales (registration
number 10274920) under the Companies Act. It is a Company limited by guarantee. The address of the
registered office is 10 Queen Street Place, London, England, EC4R 1AG.

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise
specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting
Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland' and the requirements of the Companies
Act 2006. The disclosure requirements of Section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than
where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Going concern

Although the company has net liabilities as at the balance sheet date, it is supported by loans from
its sister company incorporated in Australia, Rugby League International Federation Limited and by
advances it has received on the hosting rights for Rugby League World Cup 2026, which have been
disclosed in the financial statements as deferred income falling due after one year.

The directors have prepared the accounts using the going concern concept on the basis that the
Rugby League Cup World Cup will be staged in October and November 2026. The revenues
received from this tournament will allow it to repay its loans to its sister company. Once this event
has taken place the deferred income will be accounted for in the statement of comprehensive
income, along with the balance of the hosting rights income and any other profits generated by the
tournament.

The directors have endorsed a plan provided by management which has reviewed future income
and expenditure streams and are satisfied that the company will remain solvent in the next twelve
months. 

2.3 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange
rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-
monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the
transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate
when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the
translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies are recognised in profit or loss except when deferred in other comprehensive income as

Page 6

61

ANNUAL REPORT  |  2025



INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Foreign currency translation (continued)

qualifying cash flow hedges.

All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the Statement of Comprehensive
Income within administrative expenses.

2.4 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the
Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the
consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales
taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are
provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following
conditions are satisfied:

 the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;

 it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract;

 the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured

reliably; and

 the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

2.5 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the debt using the effective interest
method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are
initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.
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INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.6 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss
except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other
comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other
comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been
enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company
operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not
reversed by the balance sheet date, except that:

 The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will

be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and

 Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax

allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of
business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values
of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the
fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is
determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance
sheet date.

2.7 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is
directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable
of operating in the manner intended by management.

At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there is any indication of impairment. If such
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined which is the higher of its fair
value less costs to sell and its value in use. An impairment loss is recognised where the carrying
amount exceeds the recoverable amount.
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INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.7 Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their
estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Fixtures and fittings - 20% straight line
Computer equipment - 33% straight line

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted
prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting
date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount
and are recognised in profit or loss.

2.8 Debtors

Short-term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are
measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at
amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.9 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without
penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that
mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to
known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

2.10 Creditors

Short-term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank
loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently
at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.11 Provisions for liabilities

Provisions are recognised when an event has taken place that gives rise to a legal or constructive
obligation, a transfer of economic benefits is probable and a reliable estimate can be made.

Provisions are measured as the best estimate of the amount required to settle the obligation, taking
into account the related risks and uncertainties.

Increases in provisions are generally charged as an expense to profit or loss.
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INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

3. Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 14 (2023 - 14).

4. Tangible fixed assets

Fixtures and
fittings

Computer
equipment Total

£ £ £

Cost 

At 1 January 2024 591 357 948

Additions 115 - 115

At 31 December 2024 706 357 1,063

Depreciation

At 1 January 2024 511 119 630

Charge for the year 103 119 222

At 31 December 2024 614 238 852

Net book value

At 31 December 2024 92 119 211

At 31 December 2023 80 238 318
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INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

5. Debtors

2024 2023
£ £

Trade debtors 18,682 249,068

Amounts owed by joint ventures and associated undertakings - 188,658

Other debtors 10,961 4,711

Prepayments and accrued income 211,525 200,718

Corporation tax recoverable 9,037 5,970

Deferred taxation 166,111 -

416,316 649,125

6. Cash and cash equivalents

2024 2023
£ £

Cash at bank and in hand 802,655 990,147

7. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

2024 2023
£ £

Other taxation and social security 900 385

Other creditors 1,115,994 1,425,956

Accruals 127,062 91,050

1,243,956 1,517,391

Other creditors includes a balance of £1,115,744, which is owed to RLIF Australia at the Balance sheet
date.  For further information, please see the related parties note (note 10 of these financial statements).

8. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

2024 2023
£ £

Deferred income 387,476 -
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INTERNATIONAL RUGBY LEAGUE LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

9. Company status

The Company is a private company limited by guarantee and consequently does not have share capital.
Each of the members is liable to contribute an amount not exceeding £1 towards the assets of the
Company in the event of liquidation.

10. Related party transactions

The Company entered into the following related party transactions in the year:

RLIF Australia
At the year-end, International Rugby League Limited owed RLIF Australia £1,115,744 (2023: £1,178,852).
During the year the company paid a total of £99,177 of interest on the outstanding loan balance (2023:
£118,722). RLIF Australia and International Rugby League Limited share common directors.  

Australian Rugby League Commission
International Rugby League Limited made sales of £89,491 (2023: £80,595) in the year to Australian
Rugby League Commission.  There were no balances outstanding at the end of either financial year.
Australian Rugby League Commission and International Rugby League Limited share common directors.

GB Oceania
As at 31 December 2024 International Rugby League was owed £Nil (2023: £188,658) by GB Oceania
Limited. During the year, a loan balance of £137,964 was written off between the two entities.
International Rugby League Limited owns a one-third investment in GB Oceania Limited, a Company
incorporated in New Zealand.

New Zealand Rugby League
During the year ended 31 December 2024 the international Rugby League Limited made sales to New
Zealand Rugby League amounting to £55,843 (2023: £51,835). At the Balance sheet date, the company
was owed £13,347 by New Zealand Rugby League.  New Zealand Rugby League and International
Rugby League share common directors.

The Rugby Football League Limited
During the year ended 31 December 2024 the international Rugby League Limited made sales to The
Rugby Football League (RFL) amounting to £39,366 (2023: £45,544) and purchases from RFL amounting
to £1,800 (2023: £1,800).  There were no balances outstanding at the end of either financial year.  The
Rugby Football League Limited and International Rugby League Limited share common directors.

11. Controlling party

The directors consider that there is no ultimate controlling party.
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Rugby League International Federation Limited
Directors' Declaration
For the period ended 31 December 2024

The Directors have determined that the company is not a reporting entity. The Directors have determined that this 
special purpose financial report should be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies outlined in Note 1 
to the Financial Statements.

The Directors declare that:

1. The Financial Statements and notes present fairly the company's financial position as at 31 December 2024
and its performance for the period ended on that date in accordance with the accounting policies described in
Note 1 to the Financial Statements;

2. In the Directors' opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts 
as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors'.

Troy Grant
Chair

Date :

1

14 July 2025

Rugby League International Federation Limited
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the period ended 31 December 2024

Note 14 Months to 12 Months to
31 December 2024 31 October 2023

A$ A$
REVENUE 3 194,732                           221,937                            

EXPENSES
Development Grants 412,999                           354,495                            
Accounting Fees 3,339                                 2,860                                 
Other Expenses 1,632                                 2,544                                 
Bank Fees 120                                     120                                      

TOTAL EXPENSES 418,090                           360,019                            

LOSS BEFORE TAXATION 223,358-                           138,082-                            

Income Tax 55,597                              18,337-                              

LOSS AFTER TAXATION 167,761-                           119,745-                            

2
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Rugby League International Federation Limited
Statement of Financial Position
For the period ended 31 December 2024

Note As At As At
31 December 2024 31 October 2023

A$ A$
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash 14,991                                     26,939                                        
Loan to International Rugby League Ltd 2,270,875                              2,465,722                                 
Prepayments and Other Assets 12,500                                     12,500                                        
Tax Receivable 4,415                                        21,223                                        
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,302,781                              2,526,384                                 

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Deferred Tax Asset 253,971                                  198,375                                     

TOTAL ASSETS 2,556,752                              2,724,759                                 

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Tax Payable -                                             -                                                 
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES -                                             -                                                 

NET ASSETS 2,556,752                              2,724,759                                 

EQUITY
Reserves 2,724,514                              2,844,504                                 
Retained Loss 167,761-                                  119,745-                                     
TOTAL EQUITY 2,556,752                              2,724,759                                 

3

Rugby League International Federation Limited
Notes to the Financial Report
For the period ended 31 December 2024

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Directors of the company have prepared the Financial Statements of the company on the basis that the 
company is a non-reporting entity as there are no users dependant on general purpose Financial Statements. The 
Financial Statements are therefore special purpose Financial Statements that have been prepared in order to 
meet the needs of the Directors and Members.

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with significant accounting policies disclosed below 
which the Directors have determined are appropriate to meet the needs of the members. Such accounting 
policies are consistent with the previous period unless stated otherwise.

The Financial Statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs unless 
otherwise stated in the notes. The accounting policies that have been adopted in the preparation of these 
statements are as follows:

2. TAXATION

The company adopts the liability method of tax-effect accounting whereby the income tax expense shown in the 
statement for comprehensive income is based on the profit before income tax adjusted for any permanent 
differences.

Timing differences which arise due to the different accounting periods in which items of revenue and expense are 
included in the determination of operating profit before income tax and taxable income are brought to account as 
either a provision for deferred income tax or an asset described as future income tax benefit at the rate of income 
tax applicable to the period in which the benefit will be received or the liability will become payable.

Future income tax benefits are brought to account where the realisation of the asset is probable. Future income 
tax benefits in relation to tax losses are brought to account unless where it is probable this benefit will be realised 
in the future.

The amount of benefits brought to account or which may be realised in the future is based on the assumption that 
no adverse change will occur in income taxation legislation and the anticipation that the company will derive 
sufficient future assessable income to enable the benefit to be realised and comply with the conditions of 
deductibility imposed by the law.

3. REVENUE

Ths revenue is interest charged on the outstanding related party loan with International Rugby League Limited.

4
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